

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
AT JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4243/2023

1. Vinod Kumar S/o Shri Jagdish, aged about 28 Years, R/o Jandwalasottar Ward No. 9Ayalki(129) Fatehabad Haryana Pin Code - 125051.
2. Mahima Jaiswal D/o Ram Jaiswal, aged about 47 Years, Ward No. 15 Bazar Mohalla Village Rangaon Post Office Rangaon Distt Khandwamadhya Pradesh. Pin Code - 450991.
3. Madhusudhan Patidar S/o Dinesh Chandra Patidar, aged about 23 Years, House No. 124, Ward No. 5 Tehsil Manasaa Patidar Mohallaalhed, Alheda Jagir Neemuch Madhya Pradesh Pin Code - 458110.
4. Shubham S/o Babulal Dhakar, aged about 21 Years, Ranakhedineemuch Madhya Pradesh Pin Code - 458226.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan through Principal Secretary, Department of Medical and Health, Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Para Medical Council through its Registrar, C-7A Sultan House Sawai Jai Singh Highway Bunny Park, Jaipur.
3. Pacific Medical University, Bhilon Ka Bedla, Pratappura, District Udaipur, Rajasthan, Through Its Registrar.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Hemant Balani.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. K.S. Rajpuorhit, AAG with Mr. Rajat Arora. Mr. Bhavit Sharma.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN BHANSALI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA PRAKASH SONI**

Order

21/04/2023

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in *Amit Singh vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.* : D.B. Civil Writ Petition

No.5211/2023, a Bench at Jaipur on 20.04.2023 has passed further interim orders permitting the candidates like the petitioners to appear in the examination on provisional basis and it has been directed that the result shall not be declared except with the leave of the Court and, therefore, similar orders be passed in the case of the petitioners, as the examinations are scheduled to take place on 23.04.2023.

2. Learned counsel appearing for Rajasthan Para Medical Council is not in a position to dispute passing of the interim order by the Bench at Jaipur.

3. In view of submissions made, keeping parity with the orders passed by a Bench at Jaipur, it is directed that the petitioners who have filled up their examination forms, be permitted to appear in the examination purely on provisional basis. It is made clear that any participation will not result in any equity in their favour. The result shall not be declared except with the leave of the Court.

(RAJENDRA PRAKASH SONI),J

(ARUN BHANSALI), J

S-1-DJ/-