

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4243/2023

1. Vinod Kumar S/o Shri Jagdish, Aged About 28 Years, R/o Jandwalasottar Ward No. 9Ayalki(129) Fatehabad Haryana Pin Code - 125051.
2. Mahima Jaiswal D/o Ram Jaiswal, Aged About 47 Years, Ward No. 15 Bazar Mohalla Village Rangaon Post Office Rangaon Distt Khandwamadhya Pradesh. Pin Code - 450991.
3. Madhusudhan Patidar S/o Dinesh Chandra Patidar, Aged About 23 Years, House No. 124, Ward No. 5 Tehsil Manasaa Patidar Mohallaalhed, Alheda Jagir Neemuch Madhya Pradesh Pin Code - 458110.
4. Shubham S/o Babulal Dhakar, Aged About 21 Years, Ranakhedineemuch Madhya Pradesh Pin Code - 458226.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Medical And Health, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Para Medical Concil, Through Its Registrar, C-7A Sultan House Sawai Jai Singh Highway Bunny Park, Jaipur.
3. Pacific Medical University, Bhilon Ka Bedla, Pratappura, District Udaipur, Rajasthan, Through Its Registrar.

----Respondents

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4173/2023

1. Rahul Patidar S/o Shri Mohanlal Patidar, Aged About 26 Years, Resident Of House No. 361, Ward No. 9, Village Balagudha, Holi Chowk, Tehsil Malhargarh District Mandsaur, Madhya Pradesh - 458664.
2. Khakharia Parth Anil S/o Anil Khakharia, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Flat No. 3 C/9, Baj Geejay Chsl, Sai Baba Nagar, Borivali West, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400092.
3. Mansuri Simran Suleman Bhai D/o Shri Suleman Bhai Mansuri, Aged About 25 Years, R/o 4/1955, Aman Park, Near Harsoliya Vark Shop, Hasan Nagar, Himatnagar,

Sabarkantha, Gujrat 383001..

4. Thakkar Mohit Rajesh Bhai S/o Thakkar Rajesh Bhai, Aged About 26 Years, R/o 3, Sarthak Bungalow, Shubham Party Plot, Same Patan, Highway, Deesa Banaskatha, Gujrat 385535.
5. Imran Khan S/o Shri Jafar Khan, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Makan No.199, Ward No.12, Ratangarh, Raghunathpura (Ratangarh), District Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458226.
6. Priyanshi Peepliwal D/o Ashok Peekliwal, Aged About 25 Years, R/o House No. 5 Kh Ward No. 14, Nadi Marg, Tiwari Badi, Bhanpura, Mandsaur, M.p.-458775.
7. Abhishek Rathore S/o Shri Prahlad Chandra Rathore, Aged About 24 Years, R/o Ward No. 12, Teliyan Gali, Jawad, Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458330.
8. Sagarika Mishra D/o Shri Pradeep Mishra, Aged About 25 Years, R/o Kesar Enterprises Ltd., Baheri, Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh 243201.
9. Ajay Panchal S/o Shri Dinesh Panchal, Aged About 24 Years, R/o Gram-Behlola, Post-Bhatkhedi, Khacharod, District Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh-456224.
10. Kuldeep Sharma S/o Shri Prahlad Sharma, Aged About 23 Years, R/o Ward No. 10, Uparwas Mohalla, Village Ratangarh, Ranakhedi, Jawad District Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458226.
11. Ms. Sameeksha Mishra D/o Shri Virendra Mishra, Aged About 24 Years, R/o 36, Vishnupuri Colony, Church Road, Manas Complex, Aliganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226022.
12. Tushara Mohan S/o Shri Mohanan K.c., Aged About 25 Years, R/o Kappiyil House, Peringala, Vtc, Mulakuzha, (Part) Chengannur, Alappuzha, Kerala- 689505.
13. Saloni Rathor D/o Shri Suresh Rathor, Aged About 24 Years, R/o Makan No. 16, Sena Ki Bavdi, Jawad, Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458330.
14. Afreed Alam Ali S/o S.k. Anowar Ali, Aged About 23 Years, R/o 1869/14, 1St Floor, Gali No. 14, Govindpuri Extension, Kalkaji, South Delhi, Delhi-110019.
15. Hariom Meena S/o Shri Jagdish Meena, Aged About 23 Years, R/o Gram Hirni Kheda, Tulsef, Sheopur, Madhya Pradesh-476339.



[CW-4243/2023]

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Represented Through Principal Secretary, Medical And Health Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur Represented Through Registrar, Para-Medical Council, Jaipur C-7 (A) Sultan House, Sawai Jai Singh Highway, Bani Park, Jaipur-302016.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sheeryansh Ramdev Mr. Harsh Chittora
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Gajendra Choudhary for Mr. Bhavit Sharma Ms. Heemanshi for Mr. N. S. Acharya

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA

Order

17/09/2025

1. List these cases on 08.10.2025, as prayed.
2. Meanwhile, the respondent No.2 or Rajasthan Allied Health Care Council shall provisionally declare result of the petitioners. While declaring the result, a note be appended, that this result is only pursuant to instant direction and the same shall not create any right or equity in favour of the petitioners.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(DINESH MEHTA),J